

NO. 71917-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF:

GEORGE LANE,

RESPONDENT,

and

SHARON LANE,

APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CAUSE NO. 13-3-08461-2 SEA

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Stephane Beach
Van Siclén, Stocks & Firkins
721 45th St NE
Auburn, WA 98002
253-859-8899
tfirkins@vansiclen.com

APPELLANT'S BRIEF
FILED
JUL 10 2013
CLERK OF COURT
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
AUBURN, WA

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction	1
II. Assignments of Error.....	1
1. The Superior Court erred by ruling that Sharon Lane did not have a substantial right to a trial on the merits.	1
2. The Superior Court erred by ruling that the LGAL had the authority to enter a settlement agreement on Sharon Lane’s behalf.	1
3. The Superior Court erred by enforcing the CR 2A agreement and entering the Decree of Dissolution	1
4. The Superior Court erred by enforcing the CR 2A agreement and entering the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Regarding the Marriage.....	2
5. Superior Court erred by enforcing the CR 2A agreement and entering the Order of Child Support.....	2
6. Superior Court erred by enforcing the CR 2A agreement and entering the Parenting Plan.....	2
III. Issue Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	2
1. Does Sharon Lane have a substantial right to have her marriage dissolution adjudicated on the merits?	2
2. Did Sharon Lane’s Litigation Guardian ad Litem lack the authority to settle her marriage dissolution without her consent?	2

3.	Did the Superior Court fail to comply with Court Rule 2A?.....	2
4.	Should this Court exercise its equitable powers to permit Sharon Lane to adjudicate her marriage dissolution?	2
IV.	Statement of the Case.....	2
V.	Argument.....	4
	A. Standard of Review	5
	B. Ms. Lane had a substantial right to a determination on the merits.....	6
	C. The LGAL did not have the authority to enter into a settlement agreement with Mr. Lane.	10
	D. Because requirements of CR 2A were not met, the trial court lacked the authority to enter the orders	16
	E. Equity requires that Ms. Lane be allowed to adjudicate her divorce	18
VI.	Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No</u>
<u>Washington Cases:</u>	
<i>Barton v. Tombari</i> , 120 Wash. 331, 336, 207 P. 239 (1922).....	6
<i>Beal for Martinez v. City of Seattle</i> , 134 Wn.2d 769, 954 P.2d 237 (1998).....	19
<i>Graham v. Graham</i> , 40 Wn.2d 64, 240 P.2d 564 (1952).....	11
<i>Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 298, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980).....	6, 7
<i>Grossman v. Will</i> , 10 Wn. App. 141, 516 P.2d 1063 (1973).....	10, 11, 12, 18
<i>Howard v. Dimaggio</i> , 70 Wn. App. 734, 855 P.2d 335 (1993).....	17
<i>In re Guardianship of Hallauer</i> , 44 Wn. App. 795, 723 P.2d 1161 (1986).....	18
<i>In re Guardianship of Ivarsson</i> , 60 Wn.2d 733, 375 P.2d 509 (1962).....	1, 18, 20
<i>In re Guardianship of Matthews</i> , 156 Wn. App. 201, 232 P.3d 1140 (2010).....	19
<i>In re Houts</i> , 7 Wn. App. 476, 499 P.2d 1276 (1972).....	11
<i>In re Marriage of Blakely</i> , 111 Wn. App. 351, 44 P.3d 924 (2002).....	8, 9
<i>In re Marriage of Ebbighausen</i> , 42 Wn. App. 99, 708 P.2d 1220 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>In re Marriage of Fiorito</i> , 112 Wn. App. 657, 50 P.3d 298 (2002).....	5

<i>In re Marriage of Gannon</i> , 104 Wn.2d 121, 702 P.2d 465 (1985).....	13
<i>In re Patterson</i> , 93 Wn. App. 579, 969 P.2d 1106 (1999).....	16
<i>In re Welfare of H.Q.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 330 P.3d 195, 202 (2014).....	11
<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013).....	5
<i>Long v. Harrold</i> , 76 Wn. App. 317, 884 P.2d 934 (1994).....	16
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Ingram</i> , 102 Wn. 2d 827, 689 P.2d 1363 (1984).....	8
<i>Matter of Guardianship of K.M.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 811, 816 P.2d 71 (1991).....	11
<i>Morgan v. Burks</i> , 17 Wn. App. 193, 199-200, 563 P.2d 1260 (1977).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Morris v. Maks</i> , 69 Wn. App. 865, 850 P.2d 1357 (1993).....	5
<i>Quesnell v. State</i> , 83 Wn.2d 224, 517 P.2d 568 (1973).....	9, 11
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 609, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	5

Cases From Other Jurisdictions:

<i>1234 Broadway LLC v. Feng Chai Lin</i> , 25 Misc.3d 476, 883 N.Y.S.2d 864 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Calhoun Cnty. Bank v. Ellison</i> , 54 S.E.2d 182 (W.Va. 1949).....	9
<i>Haden v. Eaves</i> , 226 P.2d 457, 462 (N.M. 1950).....	1, 18
<i>In re Guardianship of Mabry</i> , 281 Ill. App. 3d 76,	

666 N.E. 2d 16 (1996).....	13
<i>McClintock v. W.</i> , 219 Cal. App. 4th 540, 162 Cal. Rptr. 3d 61 (2013), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Sept. 30, 2013).....	13
<i>Pomeroy v. Prescott</i> , 76 A. 898 (Me. 1910).....	6
<u>Revised Code of Washington</u>	
RCW 4.08.060	8, 10, 13, 14, 19
Ch. 11.88 RCW.....	8
<u>Other</u>	
CR 2A.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y.C.P.L.R.....	14
GALR 2.....	19
GALR 4.....	19
U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV.....	9
CONST. Art. I, § 3.....	9
